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ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2021

(Saudi Riyals)

ASSETS

31 December 31 December
Notes 2021 2020

7 220,237,506 240,346,123
8 1,674,000 2,649,000
9 1,467,976 1,678,633

223,379,482 244,673,756

10 81,021,324 77,497,264
II 22,336,709
12 185,201,975 167,055,028
13 28,920,605 22,729,696
14 48,740,619 9,805,193

343,884,523 299,423,890
567,264,005 544,097,646

Property, plant and equipment
Investment properties
Intangible assets
Non-current assets

Inventories
Investments at FYTPL
Trade receivables
Prepayments and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Current assets
Total assets

EOUITY

Share capital
Statutory reserve
Retained earnings
Other reserves
Total equity

15 150,000,000 150,000,000
6-13 24,329,766 17,872,598

127,718,929 84,604,414
16 (140,344) (138,114)

301,908,351 252,338,898

Liabilities

Long-term loans
Employees' benefits
Non-current liabilities

18-b 23,153,280 48,177,220
19-1 2,416,207 1,920,943

25,569,487 50,098,163

18-a 166,313,802 162,069,666
18-b 36,723,939 39,718,046

23,104,300 29,621,600
17 6,188,708 5,817,685
20 7,292,764 4,271,600
24 162,654 161,988

239,786,167 241,660,585
265,355,654 291,758,748
567,264,005 544,097,646

Short-term loans
Long-term loans - current portion
Trade pay abies
Accrued expenses and other payables
Zakat provision
Dividend pay abies
Current liabilities
Total liabilities
Total Equity and Liabilities

These financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 26 Rajab 1443H
(corresponding to 27 February 2022) and signed by:

~ Chairman
Ahmed Hamoud Al- Thiab

ief cutive Officer
George Abdul Kareem Moussa

Chief Financial Officer
Mahmoud Mohammad Zaki

The accompanying notes from 1 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements
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ZAHRA ALWAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2021

(Saudi Riyals)

Statutory
reserveNote Share capital

Balance as at 1 January 2020
Profit for the year
Other comprehensive loss
Total comprehensive income

150,000,000 13,815,352
40,572,454

(166,924) (166,924)

Retained
earnings Other reserves Total

59,339,206 28,810 223,183,368
40,572,454

Dividends distributed 24
Transferred to statutory reserve
Total transactions with shareholders of the Company
Balance as at 31 December 2020

4,057,246
4,057,246

150,000,000 17,872,598

40,572,454 (166,924) 40,405,530

(11,250,000)
(4,057,246)

(11,250,000)

(15,307,246)
84,604,414

(11,250,000)
(138,114) 252,338,898

Profit for the year
Other comprehensive loss
Total comprehensive income

1 -- -- 64,571,683 -- 64,571,6831

-- n n (2,230) (2,230)

Dividends distributed 24
Transferred to statutory reserve
Total transactions with shareholders of the Company

Balance as at 31 December 2021

6,457,168
6,457,168

150,000,000 24,329,766

64,571,683 (2,230) 64,569,453

( 15,000,000)
(6,457,168)

(15,000,000)

(21,457,168)

127,718,929

(15,000,000)

(140,344) 301,908,351

These financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 26 Rajab 1443H (corresponding to 27 February 2022) and signed by:

Chairman
Ahmed Hamoud Al-Thiab Geo

~---r=-

~
Chief Financial Officer

Mahmoud Mohammad Zaki
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ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY
(A SAUDI JbINT STOCK COMPANY)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2021

(Saudi Riyals)

Note
Cash flows from operating activities

Income before Zakat
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization (7, 9)
Employees' benefits 19-1
Unrealized losses from investments at FYTPL 11
Realized gains from sale of investments at FYTPL II
Finance costs 18-c
Gain from sale of investment properties 8

Inventories
Trade receivables
Prepayments and other receivables
Trade payables
Accrued expenses and other pay abIes
Zakat paid 20-6
Finance costs paid l8-c
Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment 7
Purchase of investments at FYTPL 11
Proceeds from sale of investments FYTPL I I
Proceeds from sale of investment properties 8
Net cash generated from /(used in) investing
activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from loans 18-c
Repayment of loans 18-c
Dividends Paid 24
Net cash used in financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
The following significant non-cash transactions are
excluded:
Actuarial valuation losses 19-1
Transfer from projects in progress to intangible assets 9,7

Chairman
Ahmed Hamoud AI-Thiab

\ :::-----..

For the year ended 31 December

2021 2020

70,756,328 46,928,040

30,846,453 29,358,898
493,034 421,324

724,372
(6,167,832) (354,618)

7,615,435 9,886,763
(1,443,000)

102,100,418 86,964,779

(3,524,060) (34,099,559)
(18,146,947) (7,801,148)

(6,190,909) (2,556,216)
(6,517,300) 15,986,992

371,023 930,121
(3,163,481) (6,744,650)
(2,195,290) (5,352,516)
62,733,454 47,327,803

(10,527,179) (32,440,022)
(21,705,707) (34,385,978)

50,210,248 11,679,515
2,418,000

20,395,362 (55,146,485)

589,841,900 355,742,372
(619,035,956) (352,274,339)

(14,999,334) (11,220,712)
(44,193,390) (7,752,679)

38,935,426 (15,571,361)
9,805,193 25,376,554

48,740,619 9,805,193

2,230 166,924
906,014

9
The accompanying notes from 1 to 30 form an integral part of these financial statements



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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1- ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
 
Zahra Al Waha Trading Company ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company established 
under the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia on 10 Sha’aban 1424H 
(corresponding to 6 October 2003).  
 
The Company was converted from a sole proprietorship to a Limited Liability Company with a 
capital of 50 million Saudi Riyals on 27 Safar 1437H (corresponding to 9 December 2015). In 
addition, it was converted from a Limited Liability Company to a Saudi Closed Joint Stock 
Company with a capital of SR 80 million on 3 Rabi’ II 1438H (corresponding to 1 January 2017). 
It was converted from a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company to a Saudi Public Joint Stock Company  
with a capital of SR 150 million on 26 Dhul-Hijjah 1438H corresponding to 17 September 2017.  
 
The Company operates under Commercial Registration No. 1010190390 issued in Riyadh on 10 
Sha’aban 1424H (corresponding to 6 October 2003) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 
  
The Saudi Capital Market Authority approved the listing of the Company in the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul) on 26 Dhul-Hijjah 1438H (corresponding to 17 September 2017).  
 
Formal procedures to amend the Company's bylaws to convert it from a Saudi Closed Joint Stock 
Company into a Saudi Public Joint Stock Company were completed on 12 Rabi I 1439H 
(corresponding to 30 November 2017). 
 
The Company carries out its activities through its branch in Al-Kharj under Commercial 
Registration No. 1011014061 issued in Riyadh on 22 Jumada II 1431H (corresponding to 4 June 
2010). 
 
The principal activities of the Company include the manufacture of semi-finished products from 
plastics, the manufacture of cans and boxes from plastics, the manufacture of bottles of various 
forms from plastics, the manufacture of products from plastics using the Roto mold method, under 
the industrial license No. 421102107495 dated 28 Safar 1442H (corresponding to 15 October 
2020). 
 
The Company’s registered head office is located in the following address: 
 
Zahra Al Waha For Trading Company 
7449 Al Ihsa Street, Al Rabwa. 
P.O. Box 2980, Riyadh 12814 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

 
2- BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and 
pronouncements that are issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional 
Accountants (SOCPA). 
 
At the beginning of the financial year 2020, the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic invaded the 
world, causing disruption in the economic and commercial sectors in general. The Company's 
management has proactively assessed the impact on its operations and has taken a series of 
preventive measures to ensure the health and safety of its employees and workers.  
 
Despite these challenges, the Company's business and operations currently remain significantly 
unaffected. The basic demand from customers for the Company's products was not significantly 
affected, although there was a decrease in demand during certain periods during the year.  

  



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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2- BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED) 

Based on these factors, the Company’s management believes that the Covid-19 pandemic did not 
have a material impact on the financial results that were reported for the year ended 31 December 
2021.  
 
The Company continues to closely monitor the development of the pandemic even though the 
management, at this time, is not aware of any expected factors that may change the impact of the 
pandemic on the Company's operations during or after 2022.  
 
The Company’s management also conducted an assessment on its ability to continue as a going 
concern, and it believes that the Company has sufficient resources to continue its business for the 
foreseeable future.  
 
Moreover, the management does not have any significant doubts on the ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the Company is still preparing the financial statements 
on the going concern basis.  
 
The management of the Company is currently monitoring the situation and its impact on the 
Company’s operation, cash flows and financial position.  
 
Management believes, based on their assessment, that the Company has sufficient liquidity 
available to continue to meet its financial commitments for the foreseeable future as and when they 
become due. 
 
The Company's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each year. 
 
These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on 26 Rajab 
1443H (corresponding to 27 February 2022). 
 

3- BASIS OF MASUREMENT 
 

The financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis except for the following: 
 
- Accruals for employees' end-of-service benefits provision, which is calculated at the present 

value of future obligations.  
 
- Valuation of investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

 
4- FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

 
These financial statements are prepared in Saudi Riyals, which is the functional and presentation 
currency of the Company. 
 

5- USE OF ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGMENTS 
 
The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, costs, assets and liabilities 
and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the financial period date. However, uncertainty about 
these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities affected in the future. 
 
These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and factors including 
expectations of future events that are appropriate in the circumstances and are used to determine 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not independent from other sources.  
 

  



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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5- USE OF ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
The estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
 
Accounting estimates recognized are reviewed in the period and future periods, and the effect of 
the change in the current period is recognized prospectively. 
 
The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies 
are consistent with those disclosed in the previous year's financial statements.  
 
Information about estimates, assumptions and judgements made in applying accounting policies 
that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as 
follows: 
 

5-1  Impairment of trade receivables  
The impairment of trade receivables is assessed and evaluated using assumptions about the risk of 
default and the rates of loss incurred.  
 
The Company uses the judgments when making these assumptions and selects the necessary inputs 
to calculate the impairment based on the Company's previous experience and current and future 
market conditions at the end of each reporting period in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 
9 (Note 12).  

 
5-2  Useful lives and remaining values of the property, plant and equipment 

The Company’s management determines the estimated useful life of its property, plant and 
equipment for calculating depreciation.  
 
This estimate is determined after considering expected usage of the assets and physical wear and 
tear.  
 
The management periodically reviews the estimated useful lives, residual values, if any and the 
depreciation method to ensure that the method and periods of depreciation are consistent with the 
expected pattern of economic benefit of the assets.  
 
No change was made to the useful lives during the year (Note 7).  
 

5-3  Measurement of defined benefit obligations 
The cost of employees’ defined benefit obligations is determined in accordance with actuarial 
valuations.  
 
An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which may differ from actual 
developments in the future.  
 

These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates.  
 

Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a 
defined benefit liability is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions.  
 

All assumptions are reviewed on the date of the preparation of financial statements (Note 19). 
 

5-4 Impairment of inventories 
 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The amount of write-off and 
any reduction of inventory to net realizable value and all obsolete inventory losses must be 
recognized as expenses in the same period of the write-off event or incurred loss (Note 10). 

  



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting policies used when preparing these financial statements are in line with what is 
stated in the notes to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 
2020. 
 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these 
financial statements. 
 

6-1  Property, plant and equipment  
 
6-1-1  Recognition and measurement  

  
Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalized borrowing 
costs, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.   
 
When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are 
calculated as separate item (key elements) of property, plant and equipment.  
 
Any gains or losses on the disposal of any items of property, plant or equipment are recognized in 
statement of profit or loss.  
 

6-1-2  Subsequent expenditures  
 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it entails future economic benefits as a result of 
these expenditure. 

 
6-1-3  Depreciation  

 
Depreciation is calculated for the cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated 
residual values if any, using the straight line method over their estimated useful lives, and 
depreciation is recognized in profit or loss.  
 
Land is not depreciated.  

 
The estimated useful lives for the items of property, plant and equipment for the current and 
comparative years are as follows:  

  
Buildings 33 years 
Machinery 10-13.3 years 
Motor vehicles 4-5 years 
Tools and equipment 10 years 
Furniture 10 years 
Computers  5 Years 

 
The depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed in each reporting period 
and adjusted if necessary. 
Capital work in progress is not depreciated. Capital work in progress is stated at cost less impairment loss, if 
any.  
 

  



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

6-2  Intangible assets 
 

6-2-1  Recognition and measurement   
Intangible assets, including computer software acquired by the Company and with finite useful 
lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses, 
if any. 
 

6-2-2  Amortization   
Amortization is calculated to reduce the cost of intangible assets less their estimated residual 
values, if any, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, and amortization is 
recognized in profit or loss.  
 
The estimated useful lives are 10 years. 
 
Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and 
adjusted if appropriate.  

 
6-3  Borrowing costs 

The Company capitalizes borrowing costs that are directly related to the acquisition, construction 
or production of assets that are qualified to bear the borrowing cost as part of the cost of that assets.  
 
All other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.  

 
6-4 Financial assets  

 
6-4-1  Initial recognition and measurement 

 
The company initially recognizes receivables issued on the date of their inception. and all other 
financial assets and financial liabilities when the company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 
 
A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financial component that is 
initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not 
at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.  
 

6-4-2  Classification and subsequent measurement 
Financial assets – classification 
On initial recognition, financial assets are classified as measured at: amortized cost; Fair Value 
through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; 
or Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVTPL). 
 
The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in 
which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.  
 
A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if  
i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default,  
ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near 

term and  
iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not 

necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.  
 

  



ZAHRA AL WAHA FOR TRADING COMPANY 
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

6-4  Financial assets (continued) 

6-4-2  Classification and subsequent measurement (continued) 
 
Financial assets – classification (continued) 
 
A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not 
designated as at FVTPL:  
 
- It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual 

cash flows and selling financial assets; and  
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
 

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may 
irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election 
is made on an investment-by-investment basis. 
 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are 
measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets.  
 

On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise 
meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so 
eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 
 

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification, as described below:  

Financial assets at 
FVTPL  

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, 
including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in statement of 
profit or loss.  

Financial assets at 
amortized cost  

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. Amortized value is reduced by impairment 
losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment 
are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on 
derecognition is recognized in statement of profit or loss.  

Financial assets at 
FVOCI - Debt 
investments  

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income 
calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and 
losses and impairment are recognized in statement of profit or loss. Other 
net gains and losses are recognized in statement of other comprehensive 
income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in statement of 
other comprehensive income are reclassified to statement of profit or loss.  

Financial assets at 
FVOCI - Equity 
investments  

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are 
recognized as income in statement of profit or loss unless the dividend 
clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net 
gains and losses are recognized in statement of other comprehensive 
income and are never reclassified to statement of profit or loss. 

 
6-4-3  Impairment of financial assets 

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on debt instruments 
that are measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI, trade receivables and financial guarantee 
contracts.  
 

No impairment loss is recognized for investments in equity instruments. The amount of ECL 
reflects changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. 
 
The Company applies the simplified approach to calculate impairment on trade receivable and this 
always recognizes lifetime ECL on such exposures.  
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(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY) 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
6-4  Financial assets (continued) 

 

6-4-3  Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
 

ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a flow rate based on the Company’s historical 
credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic 
conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the 
reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.  
 

For all other financial instruments, the Company applies the general approach to calculate 
impairment.  
 

Lifetime ECL is recognized when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition and 12-month ECL is recognized when the credit risk on the financial instrument has 
not increased significantly since initial recognition.  
An assessment of whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since 
its initial recognition is done by considering the change in the risk of default that occurs over the 
remaining life of the financial instrument.  
 

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at 
the end of the reporting period with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at 
the date of initial recognition.  
 

In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that 
is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that 
is available.  
 
The Company considers the default in case of trade receivables occurs when a customer balance 
moves into the “Inactive” category based on its debt age analysis.  
 

For all other financial assets, the Company considers the following as constituting an event of default 
as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are 
generally not to be recoverable:  
 

When there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or  
Information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is 
unlikely to pay his dues. 
 

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly 
since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the 
reporting date.  
 

A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if i) the financial instrument has a low 
risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in 
the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, 
but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow 
obligations.  

 

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given 
default (i.e. the percentage of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment 
of the probability of default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information. 
 

The Company recognizes an impairment loss or reversals in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their 
carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that 
are measured at FVOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognized in the statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does 
not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the statement of financial position. 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
6-5 Financial liabilities 

 
6-5-1 Recognition and measurement 

 

Financial liabilities are classified, on initial recognition, as measured at amortized cost or financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.  
 

All financial liabilities other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are 
recognized initially at fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs.  
 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured initially and subsequently at fair 
value, and any related transaction costs are recognized in statement of profit or loss as incurred.  

 
6-6  Impairment of non-financial assets  

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment.  
 
If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  
 
The carrying amount of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventories are reviewed at 
each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication 
exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 
 
The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its 
fair value less costs to sell.  
 
In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using 
a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset.  
 
For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together 
into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely 
independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit", or 
"CGU").  
 
If there is an indication that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is 
determined for the CGU to which the corporate asset belongs.  
 
An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.  
 
An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount.  
 
An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no 
impairment loss had been recognized  
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

6-7  Inventories 
 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost is determined based 
on the weighted average method and includes expenditure incurred in bringing inventories to their 
existing location and condition.  
 

In the case of manufactured inventories and work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of 
production overheads based on normal operating capacity.  

 

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the normal course of business, less the estimated 
costs of completion and selling expenses.  
 

The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories 
shall be recognized as an expense in the same period of the write-off event or incurred loss .  
 

Goods are purchased with discounts granted by suppliers on the basis of total purchases over a 12-
month period.  
 
These discounts are recognized on an accrual basis based on contracts concluded with suppliers. 

 
6-8  Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will 
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 
obligation.  
 

Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses. 
 

When the obligation relates to long periods of time, provisions are determined by discounting the 
expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value 
of money and the risks specific to the liability.  
 

The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost.  
 
6-9  Employees’ benefits 
 

6-9-1  Short-term benefits obligations  
 

Short-term benefits are those amounts expected to be settled wholly within 12 months at the end of 
the year in which employees render services that give rise to the benefits. 
 

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and accumulating leaves and 
benefits-in-kind that are expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the end of the year 
in which the employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees’ services 
up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the 
liabilities are settled. 

 
6-9-2  Service benefit obligations  

 
The Company provides end-of-service benefits to its employees in accordance with the requirements 
of the Labor Law in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  
 

The entitlement to these benefits, using actuarial techniques is based upon the employees’ basic 
salary, allowances and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. 
The expected costs of these benefits are recognized over the service period. 
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6. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

6-9  Employees’ benefits (continued) 
 

  6-9-2  Service benefit obligations (continued) 
 

Employees’ benefit obligation plans are not funded. Accordingly, valuations of the obligations under 
those plans are carried out by an independent actuaries based on projected unit credit method and 
the liability is recorded based on an actuarial valuation. 
 

The liability recognized in the statement of financial position in respect of the employees’ end-of-
service benefits is the present value of the employees’ service benefits at the end of the reporting 
period.  
 

The present value of the employees’ end-of-service benefits is determined by discounting the 
estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality bonds that have terms of maturity 
approximating to the terms of the end-of-service benefits obligation. 
 

Past-service costs are recognized immediately in the statement of profit or loss. 
 

The interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the balance of the defined benefit 
obligation. Such cost is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.  
 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions 
are charged or included in equity in the statement of other comprehensive income in the year in 
which they arise.  

 
6-10  Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and at banks and investments with original 
maturity of three months or less, which are available to the Company without any restrictions. 

 
6-11  Zakat 

Zakat is calculated in accordance with the Regulations of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority  
(“ZATCA”) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and on an accrual basis.  
 

The Zakat expense is charged to the statement of profit or loss.  
 

The differences, if any, resulting from the final assessments are adjusted in the year when 
assessments are finalized. 

 

6-12  Foreign currency transactions 
 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the 
Company at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transactions. 

 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional 
currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date.  
 

Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated 
at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.  
 

Foreign currency differences are generally recognized in profit or loss  
 

6-13  Statutory reserve 
 

In accordance with the Company’s by-laws, the Company must set aside 10% of its annual net 
income as a statutory reserve until it reaches 30% of the share capital.  
 

This reserve is not available for distribution.  
 

The reserve allocation is computed on an annual basis.  
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6. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

6-14  Dividends 
 

Dividends are recorded in the financial statements in the period in which they are approved by the 
shareholders of the Company, and they are recorded in the financial statements in the period that is 
approved by the shareholders of the Company. 
Interim dividends are recorded in the period that is approved by the Board of Directors . 
 

6-15  Earnings per share 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS).  
 

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted 
for own shares held, if any.  
 

Diluted EPS, if any is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders 
and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for 
the effects of all dilutive potential common shares.  
 

6-16  Investment properties 

Investment property is measured at cost, any gain or loss on disposal of investment property 
(calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the 
item) is recognized in profit or loss. Land is not depreciated. 

 
6-17  Revenue recognition  

Type of 
product 

Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligation, including 
significant payment terms 

Plastic 
preforms and 
caps.  

Revenue is recognized when customers obtain control of goods when the goods 
are delivered to customers and have been accepted. Invoices are generated and 
revenue is recognized at that point in time.  

Some contracts allow customers to return goods and replace them with other new 
goods, and no refunds are permitted. 

 
Products are sold at discounts based on total sales over a period of 12 months. 
These sales are recognized based on the price in the contract less the volume of 
discounts. 
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6. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
6-17  Revenue recognition (continued) 

 
The Company recognizes revenue according to IFRS 15, using the following five-steps model: 
 

Step 1: Identify the contract 
with the customer 

A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties 
that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the 
criteria for every contract that must be met. 

Step 2: Identify the 
performance obligations 

A performance obligation is a contract with a customer to transfer 
a good or service to the customer. 

Step 3: Determine the 
transaction price 

The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the 
Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring 
promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts 
collected on behalf of third parties.  

Step 4: Allocate the 
transaction price. 

For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the 
Company allocates the transaction price to each performance 
obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to 
which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for 
satisfying each performance obligation.  

Step 5: Revenue recognition 
The Company recognizes revenue (or as) it satisfies a performance 
obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the 
customer under a contract.  

 
6-18  Expenses 

Selling and distribution expenses are costs arising from the Company’s efforts underlying marketing 
activities and function.  
 
All other expenses are classified as administrative expenses.  
 
Allocation of common expenses between cost of sales, selling and distribution and administrative 
expenses, where required, is made on a reasonable basis with regards to the nature and circumstances 
of the common expenses. 
 

6-19  Segment reporting 
An operating segment is a group of assets and processes that jointly engage in the rendering of 
products or services subject to risks and rewards that differ from those of other business segments 
and which are measured in accordance with the reports used by the executive management. 
 
A geographical segment is a sector associated with providing products or services within a specific 
economic environment that are exposed to risks and returns that are different from those related to 
sectors operating in other economic environments.  
 
The disclosures for segment reporting are consistent with information reviewed by the chief 
operating decision-maker. The company discloses information about the applicable measurement 
bases, such as the nature and impact of any differences between the measurements used in the 
information on the reporting sectors and those measurements used. 
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6- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
6-20  New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations 

There are no new standards issued. However, there are a number of amendments to standards that 
are effective from 1 January 2021 but have no material impact on the financial statements of the 
Company. 
 

6-20-1   The amendments to the following standards for the first time from 1 January 2021 and did not have 
a material impact on the financial statements: 
 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 – Amendments to IFRS 9, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, IFRS 16 and 
IAS 39. (Amendments are effective on or after 1 January 2021). 

 
6-21  New standards and amendments issued:  

 
A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2021, and 
earlier application is permitted.  
 
The Company elected not to early adopt the standards referred to, and the Company’s management 
is currently assessing the impact of adopting standards and amendments mentioned below in case 
they have an impact on the Company. 

Effective for annual 
periods 

beginning on or after New standards and amendments 

1 January 2022 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020 – Amendment 
to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting 
Standards, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IAS 41 Agriculture 
 
Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3 
Business Combinations 
Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use: 
Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract: Amendments to 
IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

1 January 2023 

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts*, including amendments Initial 
Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Comparative Information 
 
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments 
to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements  
Definition of Accounting Estimates – Amendments to IAS 8 
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
 
Disclosure Initiative: Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 
Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 
Making Materiality Judgements  
 
Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single 
Transaction – Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes 

Available for optional 
adoption/ effective date 

deferred indefinitely 

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate 
or Joint Venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial 
Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures   
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7- PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

a) The movement in property, plant and equipment during the year ended 31 December is as follows:  

 Lands Buildings Machinery 
Motor 
vehicles 

Tools and 
equipment Furniture Computers 

Work in 
Progress Total 

Cost:          
Balance at 1 January 2021 30,452,860  35,448,867 284,908,151 3,180,750 290,603 676,515 2,029,626 21,626,064 378,613,436 
Additions  4,314,271 --  256,106   613,322   26,000   9,299   56,253   5,251,928   10,527,179  
Disposals -- --  (52,500) (186,000)  -- (4,800) (4,500)  -  (247,800) 
Transfers during the year   -- --  3,919,677  -- -- -- -- (3,919,677) -- 
Balance at 31 December 2021 34,767,131 35,448,867 289,031,434 3,608,072 316,603 681,014 2,081,379 22,958,315 388,892,815 
Accumulated depreciation:          
Balance at 1 January 2021 -- 4,065,216 130,362,039 2,412,015 155,515 269,809 1,002,719 -- 138,267,313 
Additions -- 1,063,503  28,778,752  345,220  29,839  68,815  349,667  -- 30,635,796  
Disposals -- -- (52,500)  (186,000)  -- (4,800)  (4,500)  -- (247,800)  
Balance at 31 December 2021 -- 5,128,719  159,088,291  2,571,235  185,354  333,824  1,347,886  -- 168,655,309  
Net book value:          
At 31 December 2021 34,767,131 30,320,148 129,943,143 1,036,837 131,249 347,190 49733, 3 22,958,315 220,237,506 
Cost:          
Balance at 1 January 2020 30,452,860 35,415,867 261,804,202 2,945,750 282,853 661,141 1,546,514 13,970,241 347,079,428 
Additions  -- -- 3,888,212 235,000 7,750 15,374 118,087 28,175,599 32,440,022 
Transfers during the year  -- 33,000 19,215,737 -- -- -- 365,025 (19,613,762) -- 
Transferred to intangible assets -- -- -- -- -- -- -- (906,014) (906,014) 
Balance at 31 December 2020 30,452,860 35,448,867 284,908,151 3,180,750 290,603 676,515 2,029,626 21,626,064 378,613,436 
Accumulated Depreciation:          
Balance at 1 January 2020 -- 3,002,312 103,170,351 1,859,416 126,968 202,956 703,708 -- 109,065,711 
Additions -- 1,062,904 27,191,688 552,599 28,547 66,853 299,011 -- 29,201,602 
Balance at 31 December 2020 -- 4,065,216 130,362,039 2,412,015 155,515 269,809 1,002,719 -- 138,267,313 
Net book value:          
At 31 December 2020 30,452,860 31,383,651 154,546,112 768,735 135,088 406,706 1,026,907 21,626,064 240,346,123 

- The balance of work in progress represents the amount paid for the purchase of a production line of caps, injection molds and a printing line. The total projected cost of these 
projects is SR 24.61 million, and these projects are expected to be completed during the second quarter of 2022, the net book value of land, buildings and plant is mortgaged 
against the loans amounting to SR 113,643,858 As at 31 December 2021 (31 December 20202: SR 95,635,226) (Note 18-B).   

- The transfers from projects in progress during the year represent the value of the machinery for operating a new production line.  
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8- INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 
 
The company records all investment properties at cost 
 
The investment property consists of plots of land as on 31 December 2021 in Muzahimiyah, with a 
total area of 12,113 square meters (2020: 27,226 square meters). 
 
The value of the investment property as of 31 December 2021 amounted to 1.7 million Saudi riyals 
(31 December 2020: 2.6 million Saudi riyals). 
 
The fair value of the investment property as of 31 December 2021 amounted to 4.21 million Saudi 
riyals (2020: 3.17 million Saudi riyals) 
 
During the year, the company sold investment properties (land plots) at a cost of 975,000 Saudi 
riyals, which resulted in gains from selling investment properties amounting to 1.44 million Saudi 
riyals included in other income. 
 
The fair value of the real estate investment was determined by an external real estate valuer 
independent of the company (Valuer: Qiam Real Estate Company, license number 1210000052). 
 
The fair value of investment properties has been categorized as Level 2 fair value based on the inputs 
to the valuation method used 

 
9- INTANGIBLE ASSETS  

 
The movement in intangible assets during the year ended 31 December is as follows:  
 

 31 December   31 December  
 2021  2020 

Cost:    
Balance at 1 January 1,962,222  1,056,208 
Transferred from work in progress  --  906,014 

Balance at 31 December  1,962,222  1,962,222 
  
Accumulated amortization:    
Balance at 1 January 283,589   126,293 
Amortization during the year  210,657   157,296 
Balance at 31 December  494,246  283,589 

 
Net book value: 1,467,976  1,678,633 
 

10- INVENTORIES 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Raw materials and packaging materials 40,045,027   50,351,242 
Finished goods 38,408,399   25,157,156 
Spare parts, supplies and oils 2,567,898   1,988,866 
 81,021,324   77,497,264 
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11- INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 
 

Investments in a equity investment portfolio 
 31 December 

2021  
31 December 

2020 
The number of units invested in   --  1,120,703 
Unit price (SR)   --  19.931 
Total investments   --  22,336,709 

 
During the year 2020, the company invested in a portfolio of investment shares that are traded in the 
Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul), represented by investing in the equity of a diversified group of 
companies. 
 
The portfolio is managed by the Investment Company for Securities and Brokerage - Alistithmar 
Capital, in accordance with the concluded management contract. 
 
Equity investments are valued at fair value, based on the traded prices of shares in the Saudi Stock 
Exchange (Tadawul). All the invested shares were sold during the year 2021, and this resulted in 
realized profits of 6,167,832 Saudi riyals, The dividends received during the year amounted to 
316,906 Saudi riyals, which were presented in the statement of profit or loss. The movement of 
investments for the year ended December 31 is as follows: 
 

  
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Cost of investment as at January 1  22,336,709  -- 
Purchase of investment units   21,705,707  34,385,978  
Sale of invested units   )82450,210, (   (11,679,515)  
Realized gains on sale of investments    6,167,832  354,618 
Fair value differences for units  --  (724,372) 
Balance as at 31 December  --  22,336,709  

 
12- TRADE RECEIVABLES 
 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Trade receivables 160,067,358   147,674,928  
Due from related parties (Note 28) 50,199,434   42,705,247  
 210,266,792   190,380,175  
Less: impairment of trade receivables  (25,064,817)  (23,325,147) 
 185,201,975   167,055,028 
 

The movement in impairment of trade receivables is as follows:  

31 December 
2021 

 31 December 
2020   

Balance at beginning of the year 23,325,147  23,325,147  
Provided during the year  1,739,670   --  
Balance at end of the year 25,064,817   23,325,147  

 
Information on the Company's exposure to credit and market risks including the aging of trade 
receivables is included in Note 27-2. 
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13- PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Suppliers - debit balances (*) 22,074,146   17,942,703 
VAT, net 4,830,906  1,268,354 
Pre-paid expenses 1,750,181  920,952 
Advances to suppliers  227,572  1,419,773 
Letter of guarantee (Note 20) --  1,117,604 
Other assets 37,800   60,310 
 28,920,605   22,729,696 
    

* This balance represents the value of the discounts due for the year from the main supplier of the 
Company. 
 

14- CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Cash on hand 2,815  3,899 
Bank balances  48,737,804  9,801,294 
 48,740,619  9,805,193 

 
15- SHARE CAPITAL 

 

As at 31 December 2021, the Company's authorized and fully paid up share capital amounted to SR 
150 million (2020: SR 150 million), divided by 15 million ordinary shares (2020: 15 million ordinary 
shares) of SR 10 per share (2020: SR 10 per share). 
 

The Board of Directors recommended in its meeting held on 15 November 2021 (corresponding to 
Rabi’ al-Thani 10, 1443), to increase the company’s capital by granting free shares to the company’s 
shareholders by capitalizing the retained earnings by granting one share for every two shares provided 
that this is presented to the extraordinary general assembly for approval after obtaining. approval 
Official authorities. 
 

16- OTHER RESERVES 
 
The balance represents the actuarial loss resulting from re-measurement of employees’ benefits, the 
balance as of 31 December 2021 SR 140,344 (2020: SR 138,114). 
 

17- ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Accrued expenses – electricity 1,246,610  1,029,017 
Accrued bonus  765,724  971,247 
Remunerations and allowances of the Company's Board of 
Directors and Committees (Note 28) 

638,000 
 

499,000 

Accrued expenses – consultations 498,412  405,250 
Accrued air tickets   484,103  402,596 
Leave Vacations entitlements Accruals    399,955  339,970 
Advances from customers  54,489  245,903 
Accrued expenses - unbilled goods 10,350  769,560 
Others  2,091,065  1,155,142 
 6,188,708  5,817,685 
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18- LOANS 

a) Short-term loans 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Short-term loans (*) 166,313,802  162,069,666 
 166,313,802  162,069,666 

(*) These short-term loans are mainly used to finance the working capital requirements of the 
Company. The company did not use these short-term loans to finance capital expansions. 
  

b) Long-term loans 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Local banks 12,929,257  32,821,593  
Saudi Industrial Development Fund (SIDF) 48,280,000  56,630,000  

61,209,257   89,451,593  
Less: deferred interests    (1,332,038)  (1,556,327) 

59,877,219   87,895,266  
Presented in the statement of financial position as follows:    
Non-current portion shown under non-current liabilities 23,153,280   48,177,220  
Current portion shown under current liabilities 36,723,939   39,718,046  

59,877,219   87,895,266  
Total loans 226,191,021  249,964,932 
 
As at 31 December 2021, the Saudi Industrial Development Fund loan is secured against the lands, 
buildings and machines of the Company’s plant with a book value of SR 113,643,858 (31 December 
2020: SR 95,635,226) and is due for repayment over a period of 1 to 5 years (Note 7).   
 

c)  Total movement in loans 
 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Balance as at 1 January  249,964,932   241,962,652 
Proceeds from loans 589,841,900   355,742,372 
Repayment of loans (619,035,956)  (352,274,339) 
Finance costs 7,615,435   9,886,763 
Finance costs (paid) (2,195,290)  (5,352,516) 
Balance as at 31 December 226,191,021   249,964,932 

 
d) Bank facility agreements 

 

The Company obtained credit facilities from local banks, long term and short term loans and letters 
of credit with a financing ceiling of SR 300.7 million.  
 
These facilities were obtained under Murabaha and Tawarruq agreements to finance working capital 
and some expansions and capital expenditure requirements.  
 
As at 31 December 2021, unused facilities and open letters of credit amounted to SR 23.39 million 
(2020: SR 61.5 million).  
 
The credit facility agreements are secured by promissory notes issued by the Company.  
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18- LOANS (CONTINUED)  
 

d) Bank facility agreements (continued) 
 
The facility agreements include covenants that relate to  restrictions on dividends and other things, 
they require a minimum net value and certain financial ratios that must be maintained accordingly. 

 
At the beginning of the year, the Company obtained approval from the bank to breach one of the 
bank's covenants. 

 
During the year ended 31 December 2021, financing agreements with some local banks were 
renewed at values amounting to SR 227.93 million, with the aim of purchasing and importing raw 
materials, financing working capital, and financing capital expansion. These agreements have been 
renewed by guaranteeing promissory notes issued by the Company. 
 
As at 31 December 2021, the Company obtained credit facilities from the Saudi Industrial 
Development Fund amounting to SR 24.50 million (31 December 2020: SR 33.50 million). 
 
The borrowings include certain covenants. Breach of these covenants in the future may lead to 
renegotiation.  
 
The management monitors covenants on a monthly basis, and in the event of a breach expected in 
the future, the management takes the necessary measures to ensure compliance. 
 
All of the borrowings mentioned above are borrowings that comply with the provisions of Islamic 
Sharia. 
 

19- EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS 
 
General description of a defined benefit plan for employees: 
The Company is required to pay end of service benefits (defined benefit plan) in accordance with 
the Saudi Labor Law.  
 
The benefit of the end of service benefit equals half the salary of the last month of each of the first 
five years of service, including the fractions of the year, in addition to the salary of the last month in 
full for each year of the remaining / subsequent service, including fractions of the year in the event 
of termination or retirement of the employee.  
 
Evaluation methodology and key assumptions for the actuarial study: 
In compliance with the requirements of IAS 19 “Employees’ Benefits”, the projected unit credit 
method has been used to determine plan liabilities.  
 
Under this method, the expected cost of the benefit is calculated for each benefit to which the plan 
members who are on the job are entitled.  
 
The expected cost of benefit and the length of service are adopted at the valuation date and the benefit 
is calculated based on the last salary expected to be received by the employee at the retirement age.  
 
The plan's liabilities are the current actuarial value of the accrued benefits expected to all employees 
who are on employed by the Company at the date of valuation. 
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19 EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
 
Key Assumptions 
As per IAS19, the actuarial assumptions shall be unbiased and mutually compatible.  
 

The assumptions are the Company’s best estimate of the variables that will determine the ultimate 
cost of providing the end of service benefit.  
 

The principal assumptions used are: 
 
The Company manages end of service benefits plans in accordance with the Saudi Arabian labor 
law. The post-employment benefits plans are unfunded.  

 
19-1 Movement in employees’ benefits obligation 

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the 
defined benefit liability: 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Balance at the beginning of the year 1,920,943  1,332,695 
Included in statement of profit or loss    
Current service cost 468,146  384,092 
Interest cost  67,429  55,009 
(Paid) during the year )42,541 (   (17,777) 

 493,034  421,324 
Included in other comprehensive income    
Losses of actuarial revaluation  2,230  166,924 
Balance at the end of the year 2,416,207  1,920,943 

 
19-2 Actuarial assumptions 

The principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted average) are as 
follows: 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Discount rate 3.25%  3.00% 
Future growth in salary 5.00%  5.00% 
 

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables. 
 

19-3  Sensitivity analysis  
Reasonably possible changes in the reporting date of one of the actuarial assumptions relevant to the 
assumption that other assumptions are remain unchanged may affect the defined benefit obligations 
amount as follows: 
 31 December 2021  31 December 2020 
 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease 
Discount rate (1 % movement) (2,142,792) 2,745,991  (1,689,309) 2,202,532 
Future Salary Growth Rate (1% 
change) 

2,736,608 (2,144,590) 
 

2,193,760 (1,691,334) 

 
Although the analysis does not take into account the full distribution of expected cash flows under 
the plan, it provides a rough approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions. 
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20 ZAKAT PROVISION 
 

20.1 Zakat declarations were filed for the years from 2012 to 2015, and the Zakat, Tax and Customs 
Authority (ZATCA) (the Authority) has assessed these years with the amount of SR 1,026,375 These 
objections are still pending with the General Secretariat of Tax Committees until the date of preparing 
these financial statements. Furthermore, the Company made a provision for the total amount of these 
Zakat assessments and believes that the outcome of these objections will be in its favor.  

 
20.2 Zakat declarations were filed for the years from 2016 to 2018, and (ZATCA) has assessed these years 

with the amount of SR 11,083,063. The Company objected to the Zakat assessments for these years 
during the regulatory period. (ZATCA) partially accepted the objection, and accordingly, after 
studying the objection, it issued an amended assessment of SR 3,586,926. The Company agreed to 
the amended assessment and paid the amount due under the amended assessment.  

 
20.3 On 13 October 2021, the Company received Zakat assessments from the Zakat, Tax and Customs 

Authority (ZATCA) for the financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020 which included a 
claim to pay additional Zakat amounts of SR 3.5 million. 
 
These Zakat differences resulted substantially from ZATCA's assumption that short-term loans are 
revolving loans and are therefore long-term loans. 
 
The Company's management does not agree with this assumption in accordance with the evidentiary 
documents available supporting its point of view, especially since there are similar cases whereas the 
taxpayers' viewpoint was supported before the tax committees. 
 
Based on the above and the facts available to the Company, the Company has appealed the Zakat 
assessments of these years during the statutory period. 
 
On 14 February 2022, the Company received amendment notices from ZATCA related to Zakat 
assessments for the financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020 which included a claim to the 
Company to pay additional Zakat amounts of SR 3.48 million. 
 
The Company will appeal ZATCA’s amended assessments and escalate the matter to General 
Secretariat of Tax Committees (GSTC) during the statutory period, as the management of the 
Company does not agree with the ZATCA’s amended assessments in accordance with the evidentiary 
documents available to it as indicated earlier. 
 
The Company has provided an additional zakat provision of SR 1.8 million against this assessment. 
Furthermore, the Company paid SR 883 thousand as an advance (to ZATCA) upon filing the appeal 
with ZATCA. 
 

20.4  The Company filed the Zakat declaration for the year 2020, the Zakat payable has been paid based 
on this declaration, A Zakat certificate was issued for this year 2020, and it is valid until 30 April 
2022. 

 
20.5 Zakat provision for the current year is calculated as follows: 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Equity, opening provisions and other Adjustments 322,721,608  324,631,165 
Book value for long term assets (223,379,482)  (244,673,756) 
Total 99,342,126  79,957,409 
Zakat profit for the year 72,944,205  47,367,141 
Zakat base 172,286,331  127,324,550 
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20 ZAKAT PROVISION (CONTINUED)  
 

20.6  The movement in zakat provision during the year was as follows: 

 
31 December 

2021 
 31 December 

2020 
Balance at the beginning of the year 4,271,600  4,660,664 
Provided during the year 4,307,158  3,245,227 
Zakat adjustments 77,487  )476,567 (  
Zakat assessment differences from previous years 1,800,000  3,586,926 
Charged to the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income 

6,184,645 
 

6,355,586 

Paid during the year )3,163,481 (   )6,744,650 (  
Balance at the end of the year 7,292,764  4,271,600 

 
21- COST OF SALES 

 
 For the year ended 31 December 
 2021  2020 
    

Raw material cost 403,054,691  296,335,821 
Depreciation  28,204,313  27,206,913 
Electricity  13,998,103  12,570,659 
Salaries and related costs 8,863,304  7,838,670 
Others  7,064,870  6,713,009 
 461,185,281  350,665,072 

 
22- SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

 
 For the year ended 31 December 
 2021  2020 
    
Transportation expenses 7,328,888  7,449,873 
Salaries and wages 771,291  682,506 
Selling commissions  112,000  183,116 
Depreciation  18,235  26,620 
Miscellaneous expenses 939,958  943,539 
 9,170,372  9,285,654 
 

23- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 
 For the year ended 31 December 
 2021  2020 
    
Salaries and wages 823,656, 9  3,655,625 
Professional and consultancy fees 1,041,057  1,371,283 
Remunerations and allowances of the Company's Board of 
Directors and Committees 

638,000  499,000 

Depreciation and amortization  370,895  418,469 
Defective goods 316,104  139,695 
Miscellaneous expenses 1,303,280  1,107,593 
 7,326,165  7,191,665 
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24- DIVIDENDS  
 
The General Assembly, in its meeting held on 26 April 2021, corresponding to Ramadan 14, 1441, 
based on the recommendation of the Board of Directors in its session held on 24 February 2021 
corresponding to Rajab 12, 1442, approved the distribution of cash dividends in the amount of 15 
million Saudi riyals for the fiscal year 2020 at a rate of 1 Saudi riyals per share. (2020 AD: 11,250 
million Saudi riyals at 0.75 riyals per share). 
 
On 15 November 2021, corresponding to 10 Rabi’ al Thani 1443 H, the Board of directors 
recommended by circulation to distribute cash dividends of SR 22.5 million for the financial year 
2021 amounting to SR 1,5 per share, provided that the same is to be paid to the owners of the 
restricted shares at the end of the second trading day following the day of the Company’s 
shareholders general assembly meeting, which will be announced later. 
 

25- CAPITAL COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER LIABILITIES  
 
A contingent liability is disclosed where the existence of the obligation will only be confirmed by 
future events or where the amount of obligations cannot be reasonably measured.  
Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is 
probable. 
 
As 31 December 2021, contingent liabilities related to uncovered letter of credit amounted to               
SR 371,735,48 (31 December 2020: SR 46,198,340).  
 
As at 31 December 2021, the capital commitments related to projects in progress amounted to SR 

750,302,1 , represent mainly in contracting for a new production line (31 December 2020: SR 
1,881,513).  
 
The Company has commitments for the full value of the promissory notes with the full value of the 
loans granted to the Company. 
 

26- EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
Basic and diluted earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing income for the year attributable to the Company’s 
ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
year. 
 

 31 December 
2021 

 
31 December 

2020 
Income for the year 64,571,683  40,572,454 
No. of shares    
Weighted average number of shares (Note 15) 15,000,000  15,000,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Saudi Riyals) 4.30  2.70 

 
The diluted earnings per share are the same as the basic earnings per share as the company has no 
diluted instruments. 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES 
 
Fair value represents the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at a measurement date.  
 
The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or 
transfer the liability takes place either: 
 
• In the principal market for the asset or liability; or  
• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 
 
The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. 
 
The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants 
would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic 
best interest. 
 
A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to 
generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another 
market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 
 
The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs 
and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described as follows based on the lowest level 
input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 
 
Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is directly or indirectly observable 
Level 3 — Fair value measurement using the minimum input required for the fair value measurement 
(unobservable inputs). 
 
For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements at fair value on a recurring 
basis using level 1 or level 2 indicators, the company determines whether transfers have occurred 
between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. 
 
For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities 
on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair 
value hierarchy as explained above. 
 
The table below shows the carrying values and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities 
including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information on financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is reasonably 
close to the fair value. 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED) 
 

    31 December 2021    
  Carrying 

amount 
   

Fair value 
 

 
Fair value  

  
Amortized cost 

 
Total 

  
Level 1  

 
Level 2  

 
Level 3 

  
Total 

Financial assets              
Trade receivables  --  185,201,975  185,201,975   --   --   --  185,201,975 
Cash and cash equivalents  --  48,740,619  48,740,619   --   --   --  48,740,619 
Investments at FVTPL  --   --   --   --   --   --   -- 
Suppliers - debit balances (Note 13)   --  22,074,146  22,074,146   --   --   --  22,074,146 
Total   --  256,016,740  256,016,740   --   --   --  256,016,740 
Financial liabilities              
Short-term Loans  --  166,313,802  166,313,802   --   --   --  166,313,802 
Long-term Loans   --  23,153,280  23,153,280   --   --   --  23,153,280 
Loans - current portion  --  36,723,939  36,723,939   --   --   --  36,723,939 
Trade payables   --  23,104,300  23,104,300   --   --   --  23,104,300 
Total   --  249,295,321  249,295,321   --   --   --  249,295,321 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED) 
 

    31 December 2020    
  Carrying 

amount    Fair value 
 

 

Fair value  

  
Amortized 

cost 
 

Total  
 

Level 1  
 

Level 2  
 

Level 3 

 
 

Total 
Financial assets              
Trade receivables --  167,055,028  167,055,028   --   --   --  167,055,028 
Cash and cash equivalents --  9,805,193  9,805,193   --   --   --  9,805,193 
Investments at FVTPL 22,336,709   --  22,336,709  22,336,709   --   --  22,336,709 
Suppliers - debit balances (Note 13) --  17,942,703  17,942,703   --   --   --  17,942,703 
Total  22,336,709  194,802,924  217,139,633  22,336,709   --   --  217,139,633 
Financial liabilities              
Loans 
Short-term  -- 

 
162,069,666 

 
162,069,666 

 
 --   --   -- 

 
162,069,666 

Long-term Loans  --  48,177,220  48,177,220   --   --   --  48,177,220 
Loans - current portion --  39,718,046  39,718,046   --   --   --  39,718,046 
Trade payables  --  29,621,600  29,621,600   --   --   --  29,621,600 
Total  --  279,586,532  279,586,532   --   --   --  279,586,532 
 
The Company is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments: 
 credit risk; 
 Liquidity risk  
 Market risk 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES 
(CONTINUED) 

 
27-1 Risk management framework 

 
Board of Directors 
The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight 
of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors are responsible for 
developing and monitoring the Company’s risk management policies.  
 
The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by 
the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.  
 
Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market 
conditions and the Company’s activities.  
 
The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a 
disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and 
obligations. 
 
Audit committee 
The Company’s Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the 
Company’s risk management policies and procedures, and review the adequacy of the risk 
management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company.  
 
The risks faced by the Company and the way these risks are mitigated by management are 
summarized below: 
 

27-2 Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty fails to meet its 
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers. The 
fair value of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. 
 
The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each 
customer.  
 
However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer 
base, including the default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate. 
 
The Board of Directors established a credit policy according to which each new customer is evaluated 
individually for creditworthiness before contracting him and accepting him as a customer with the 
Company.  
 
The Company’s review includes external ratings, if they are available, and in some cases of bank 
references. 
 
The Company limits its exposure to credit risk from trade receivables by establishing a maximum 
payment period of 120 days per year for customers. 
 
The Company has an allowance for impairment that represents the best estimate of incurred losses 
in respect of trade receivables (Note 12). 
 
Assets amounting to SR 256.01 million (31 December 2020: SR 217.1 million) of total assets 
amounting to SR 567,26   million (31 December 2020: SR 544,09  million) are subject to credit risk.  
 
The significant concentrations of the Company's risks by sector and geographical region are assessed 
in Notes 27-2-1 and 29-2. 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES 
(CONTINUED) 

 

 
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
Trade receivables 185,201,975 167,055,028
Cash and cash equivalents 48,740,619 9,805,193
Investments at FVTPL  -- 22,336,709
Suppliers - debit balances (Note 13) 22,074,146 17,942,703
 256,016,740 217,139,633

 
27-2-1 Credit quality of financial assets 

 

As at 31 December 2021, the trade receivables balances include a balance of SR 43.9 million (31 
December 2020: SR 42.5 million) for two of the Company's customers. 
 

At 31 December 2021, the ageing analysis of trade receivables was as follows: 
 

 
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
Current (not past due) 125,582,857 89,881,159
1-90 days  43,965,238 44,660,338
91–180 days   15,148,780 26,993,029
181-270 days  6,778,880 12,625,030
271-360 days  1,830,884 2,241,770
More than 360 days  16,960,153 13,978,849
Balance  210,266,792 190,380,175 
 

Management believes that the amounts that have not been impaired and that are past due for more 
than 90 days are still fully collectible based on the previous payment behavior and comprehensive 
analysis of the customer's credit risk, including the customer's underlying credit ratings, if available.  
The Company establishes a provision for all balances past due for more than 360 days (2020: 270 
days). As at 31 December 2021, the allowance for doubtful debts amounted to SR 25,064,817 (Note 
12) (2020: SR 23,325,147). 
 

As at 31 December 2021, the Company maintains cash and cash equivalents of SR 48.7 million (31 
December 2020: SR 9.8 million) with banks having sound credit rating. 
 

27-3 Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations 
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.  
 

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always 
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stress conditions, 
without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. 
 

The Company aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents at an amount in excess of 
expected cash outflows on financial liabilities (other than trade payables) over the next 90 days.  
 

The Company also monitors the level of expected cash inflows on trade and other receivables, with 
expected outflows of cash on trade and other payables.  
 

The Company has unused bank facilities and open letters of credit amounted of SR 23.39 million 
(31 December 2020: SR 61.5 million) as at the date of the statement of financial position to meet 
liquidity requirements (Note 18-d).  
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED) 
 

The following is an analysis of the undiscounted contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021. 
 

31 December 2021 
Less than 
one year  

From one 
year to 3 

years  
More than 3 

years  

Accrued 
interests for 

future periods  

Total 
contractual 
agreements  

Carrying 
amount 

           

Non-derivative financial liabilities           
Loans 203,037,741 14,963,280  8,190,000  2,397,215  228,588,236  226,191,021 
Trade payables  23,104,300 --  --  --  23,104,300  23,104,300 
Accrued expenses and other payables 6,188,708 --  --  --  6,188,708  6,188,708 

 232,330,749 14,963,280  8,190,000  2,397,215  257,881,244  255,484,029 
 

31 December 2020 
Less than one 

year 

 From one 
year to 
3 years 

 
More than 3 

years 

 Accrued  
interests for 

future periods 

 Total  
contractual 
agreements 

Carrying 
amount 

      

Non-derivative financial liabilities      
Loans 3201,787,71  48,177,219 -- 2,521,409 252,486,341 249,964,932 
Trade payables  29,621,600 -- -- -- 29,621,600 29,621,600 
Accrued expenses and other payables 5,817,685 -- -- -- 5,817,685 5,817,685 

 237,226,998 48,177,219 -- 2,521,409 287,925,626 285,404,217 
 

The Company has no significant liquidity risks. 
 

27-4  Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that changes in the market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the 
value of its holdings of financial instruments.  
 

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing returns.  
 

Market risk comprises of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. 
 

27-4-1Foreign currency risk 
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.  
 

The Company is not exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates during the normal course of business, as the Company's main transactions are in Saudi 
riyals and US dollars. 
 

Since the Saudi Riyal is pegged against the US Dollar, there are no significant risks associated with transactions and balances denominated in US Dollars. 
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27- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS AND FAIR VALUES 
(CONTINUED) 
 
27-4-2 Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. 
 

The Company's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings approved at variable 
interest rates expose the Company to interest rate risk on cash flows. 

 

  

 Increase / decrease in 
base points related to 

commission rates  
Effect on income 

of the year 
31 December 2021  SR  +100 (2,261,910) 
 SR  -100 2,261,910 
31 December 2020  SR  +100 )649,4992, (  
 SR  -100 649,4992,  

 
27-4-3 Capital management 

 
The Board of Directors’ policy is to maintain a sufficient capital base to maintain investor, creditor 
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.  
 
The Board of Directors monitors the capital on the basis of debt ratio.  
 
This ratio is calculated based on (adjusted net debt) divided by (adjusted equity and adjusted net debt).  
 
Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including “short and long term” bank borrowings as shown 
in the statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents.  
 
Adjusted equity is calculated as "equity" as described in the statement of financial position plus 
adjusted net debt. 
 
The Company’s strategy was to keep the adjusted debt-to-equity ratio adjusted to moderate limits. The 
debt ratios at 31 December were as follows: 
 

  At 31 
December 

2021 

 At 31 
December 

2020 
Total loans  226,191,021  249,964,932 
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  )48,740,619 (   (9,805,193) 
Adjusted net debt (a)  177,450,402  240,159,739 
Total equity  301,908,351  252,338,898 
Adjusted equity and net debt (b)  479,358,753  492,498,637 
Adjusted debt ratio from adjusted equity (a) / (b)  37%   49% 
 
When managing the capital, the Company aims to protect the Company's ability to continue as going 
concern as it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and other stakeholders. 
 
The Company manages capital structure in the context of economic circumstances and the 
characteristics of the risks of principal assets. In order to maintain or adjust capital structure, the 
Company may adjust dividends paid for shareholders and issue new shares. 
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28- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 
 
28-1 In the ordinary course of its activities, the Company transacts business with related parties including 

companies owned by some shareholders, Board of Directors and key management personnel of the 
Company.  
 
Related party transactions entered during the year and related balances as included in the statement 
of financial position are as follows:  
 

 

For the year 
ended 31 

December 
2021 

 For the year 
ended  

31 December 
2020 

Transactions:    
Sales of goods to Hana Water Company 73,176,295  52,996,673 
Purchases of goods from Hana Water Company 126,218  113,367 
Annual salaries, allowances and remuneration for Key 
Management Personnel 

3,100,900  2,888,204 

Allowance to attend meeting of the Company's Board of 
Directors and Committees  

144,000  144,000 

Board of Directors’ remunerations 130,000  430,000 
Balances    
Due from related parties included in trade receivables (Hana 
Water Company) (Note 12) 

43450,199,   42,705,247 

Key Management Personnel included in other receivables  89,130  78,479 
Key management personnel included under other payables --  47,000 
Key Management Personnel End of Service Benefits  845,288  640,215 
Allowance to attend meeting of the Company's Board of 
Directors and Committees included under accrued expense 
(Note 17) 

208,000  144,000 

Board of Directors remuneration included under accrued 
expenses (Note 17) 

430,000  355,000 

 
29- SEGMENT INFORMATION  
 
29-1   Basis for segmentation 

The Company has the following strategic sectors, which are its operational sectors. These sectors 
offer different products and services, and are managed separately because they require different 
technology and marketing strategies. 
 
The following summary describes the operations of each reporting segment. 
 
Industry Group Nature of segment's businesses 

Plastic bottles preforms  
The principal activity includes manufacturing and selling of 
plastic preforms. 

Plastic caps 
The principal activity includes manufacturing and selling of 
plastic caps. 

 
The Company’s chief executive officer reviews the internal management reports of each division on 
monthly basis. 
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29- SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED) 
 
29-2  Information about reporting segments 

 
Information related to each reportable segment is set out below.  
 
Segment profit (loss) before Zakat is used to measure performance because management believes 
that this information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of the respective segments relative 
to other entities that operate in the same industries: 
 
 Segment reporting   

SR 

Plastic bottles 
preforms 
segment 

 
Plastic caps 

segment 

 

Total 
For the year ended 31 December 
2021  

 
 

 
 

Sales  474,696,290  74,315,013   549,011,303 
Cost of sales (405,708,722)  (55,476,559)  (461,185,281) 
Gross profit  68,987,568  18,838,454   87,826,022 
      
Other income 1,989,291   307,919   2,297,210  
Selling and distribution expenses  (7,220,097)  (1,950,275)  (9,170,372) 
General and administrative expenses (6,444,891)  (881,274)  (7,326,165) 
Impairment of trade receivables (1,530,404)  (209,266)  (1,739,670) 
Operating profit 55,781,467  16,105,558  71,887,025 
      
Finance costs (6,699,365)  (916,070)  (7,615,435) 
Income before Zakat   49,082,102  15,189,488  64,271,590 
As at 31 December 2021       
Segments Net assets 95,558,412   34,384,727   129,943,139  
      
For the year ended 31 December 
2020 

     

Sales  352,403,119   72,447,300   424,850,419  
Cost of sales )301,636,659(   )49,028,413 (   )350,665,072(  
Gross profit  50,766,460  23,418,887    74,185,347 
Other income )440,792 (   )82,679 (   )523,471 (  
Selling and distribution expenses  (7,141,223)  (2,144,431)  (9,285,654) 
General and administrative expenses (6,182,166)  )4991,009, (   (7,191,665) 
Impairment of trade receivables --  --  -- 
Operating profit 37,002,279  20,182,278  57,184,557 
Finance costs (8,482,094)  (1,404,669)  (9,886,763) 
Income before Zakat   28,520,185  18,777,609  47,297,794 
As at 31 December 2020       
Segments net assets 116,993,915   37,532,074   154,525,989  
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29- SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

29-2  Information about reporting segments (Continued) 
 
Company’s sales in the local market and export sales are allocated as follows:  

Revenue for the year ended  Local sales   Export sales   Total sales  
31 December 2021  405,339,380   143,671,923  549,011,303 

31 December 2020   303,166,338   121,684,082  424,850,419  
 
Export sales are as follows: 
 
   For the year ended 31 December 
  2021   2020  
Yemen  122,156,799  103,161,707 

Oman  18,595,66   7,194,097 

Bahrain  706,814,5   6,073,336 

Sudan  82,735,52   3,087,224 

Kuwait  72,726,69   2,114,918 

Jordan  299,131  52,800 
Lebanon  343,537  -- 

Total export sales  143,671,923  121,684,082 
 
The balances of the company's clients are distributed in the local and export market as follows: 
 
Accounts receivables balances 
for the  year ended 

 local 
receivables  

Export 
receivables  Total  

31 December 2021  189,738,137  20,528,655  210,266,792 

31 December 2020  157,414,945  32,965,230  190,380,175 
 

29-3  The main customer and supplier 
 
As at 31 December 2021, sales from the main two customers of the Company represent 43% of the 
Company’s total sales in the amount of SR 237 million (31 December 2020: 45% in the amount of 
SR 191.9 million). 
 
As at 31 December 2021, the balances of local customers amounted to SR 189.7 million (31 
December 2020: SR 157.4 million) and the balances of export customers as at 31 December 2021 
amounted to SR 20.5 million (31 December 2020: SR 33 million). 
 
As at 31 December 2021, purchases from the major supplier of the Company represent 87.8% of 
total purchases of raw materials amounting to SR 378.4 million (31 December 2020: 90% amounting 
to SR 313.1 million) of the Company’s total purchases.   
 

30- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

No material events have occurred after the date of the report that may materially affect the financial 
statements and related disclosures for the financial year ending on 31 December 2021. 

 




